Dzz\/f ta.

December 7, 2018

RECEIVED

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS DEC 132018

Michael Constantino HEALTH FACILITIES &

Supervisor, Project Review Section I SERVICES REVIEW BOARD
Hlinois Department of Public Health

Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, Second Floor
Springfield, 1llinois 62761

Re:  Notice of Project Completion and Final Realized Cost Report — Whiteside Dialysis
(Project No. 16-051)

Dear Mr. Constantino:

On behalf of DaVita Inc. and Renal Treatment Centers ~ Illinois, Inc. d/b/a Whiteside
Dialysis (collectively, “DaVita™), 1 am writing to submit the notice of project completion and
final realized project cost report for Project No. 16-051. On March 14, 2017, the Illinois Health
Facilities and Services Review Board/Chairwoman (“State Board”) approved DaVita’s
application for a certificate of need permit to discontinue its existing 15 dialysis clinic located at
2600 North Locust, Suite D, Sterling, lllinois and to establish a 15 station dialysis clinic located
at 4320 East Lincolnway, Sterling, Illinois (“Replacement Clinic”). First treatment at the
Replacement Clinic occurred on April 30, 2018.

For your review, DaVita submits the following information as its final realized cost
report for the expansion of Whiteside Dialysis:

1. Final Realized Project Costs
I Whiteside Dialysis
Final Realized Project Costs
Approved | Expended

New Construction Contracts $1,281,775]  $991,496
Contingencies $110,000 $0
Architectural /Engineering Fees $107,625  $153,390
Consulting and Other Fees $60,501 $16,469
Movable or Other Equipment (not in construction contracts) $606,5241  $556,145
Fair Market Value of Lease Space and Equipment $1,002,229] $1,002.229
ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST $3,168,654 $2,719,729

*The G702 does not include the Permit Holder’s purchased lighting package of
$34,847 security door and lock system of $31,913, energy managements system of
$12,555 and other miscellaneous expenses of $49,356. These amounts were added to
the New Construction Contracts.

66425082.1



Michael Constantino
December 7, 2018
Page 2

2. Certification of Final Realized Costs and Compliance

Pursuant to 77 ll. Admin., Code §1130.770, DaVita certifies the final realized costs, as
itemized, are the total costs required to complete the project and that there are no additional
associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project. I further certify DaVita has complied
with all of the terms of the permit to date and all information submitted in this cost report for the facility
is true and correct.

3. Final Application and Certification for Payment

Attached as Attachment A is the final Application and Certification for Payment {G702) for the
Project. :

If'you have any questions or need any additional information related to the Project, please feel
free to contact Anne Cooper at 312-873-3606 or acooper@polsinelli.com.

Mary J. Anderson
Officiat Seal Division Vice President

Natary Public - State of Hlinois DaVita Inc.
My Commission Expires Nov 17, 2022 :

CATHY A PAVOLKO

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN.
to before me this jQﬂday of
December, 2018

My commission expires: “/( 7’ .,29\ -

Attachment

cc: James Burke, DaVita Inc,

66425082.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: EB16238C-9A89-47D7-8EE3-908606463329
DAVITA - APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT: Cover Sheet

PAGE ONE OF THREE PAGES

TO OWNER: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 8 Distribution to:
DaVita, Inc. DaVita Dialysis Whitesisdc
1627 Cole Bivd. bidg 18 4320 E. Lincolnway [ JownEr
Lakewood, CO Steding, 11
[_larcHrTECT
PERIOD TO: 06/30/18 [__JcoNTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT: PERICD FROM: 04/30/18 1
Stenstrom General Contractor - Design/] Studio GC
2420 20th Strect 223 W. Jackson Blvd Suite 1200 M
Rockford, IL. 61104 Chlcago, IL. 60606
DVA PROINO: #01564
GCIOB NO: 7885
CONTRACT FOR: General Construction CONTRACT DATE: 7/517

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
infonnation and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
completed in accordarice wilh the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by
the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and
payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 5 857,349.00
2. Net change by Change Orders 5 5,475.86 CONTRACTOR: Stenstrom General Contractor - Design/Build Group
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 £2) ) 862,824,85 o
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO 3 862,824.35 / %j—
DATE: Column G (TT Tab} By: i Date: June 30, 2018
5. RETAINAGE: 7" N
8. 0.10 % of Completed Work 0.00
{Column D + E on TI Tab)
b, 0.10 % of Stored Material 0.00
{Column F on TI Tab})
Total Retainage (Lires 5a + 5b or
Total in Calumn [ of TI Tab} H 0.00 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 862,824.89 In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total} comprising the application, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Ix ts, and the C tor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
PAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate) - $847,761.05
§. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE $ 15,063.84
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE s 0.00
(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED. ,.,..,..... H , 15,063.84
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amownt certified differs from the amount applied. Initinl all figures on this
Tatal changes approved Application and onthe Continvation Sheet that are changed ta conform with the amount certified )
in previous months by Owner $0.00 50.00 Authorized Representative: DaVita, Inc.
DocuSigned by:
Total approved this Month $0.00 $0.00 By: Q- Date: 8/6/2018 1:22:09 PM CDT
CA41554FETCO4C0. ..
TOTALS $0.00 ] $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
NET CHANGES by Change Order $0.00 prejudice {0 any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract,

* Note- All ltems in blue require manual entry



DocuSign Envelope ID: EB16238C-9A89-47D7-8EE3-9086C6463329

Schedule of Values (Life Safety)

PAGE 20F1 PAGES

S . APPLICATION NO: 8

;Cost Catcpgorics shown below are not to be added to, or deviated from APPLICATION DATE:  6/30/2018

In tabulations below, state amount for each category PERIOD TO: 6/30/2018

Use Column { on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. PERIOD FROM:  4/30/2018

DaVita PROJECT NO: 01564
A C D 1 E F G H ]
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
(D+E) NOTIN TO DATE (% *G)
D QR E) {DEAF)
_|LFESAFTEY — _ . __ _

1.1 |General Requirements $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
1.2 [Overhead and Profit $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
10,2 |Fire Extinguishers $1,535.00 $1,535.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,535.00 100.00% $0.00 £0.00
16.2 {Firc Alarm System $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 §0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Change Order # ? £0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
Change Order # ? 50.00 50.00 $0.00 30.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
LIFE SAFTEY TOTALS $22,035.00 $22,035.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,035.00 100.00%; 50.00 $0.00

Users may obtain valldation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AlA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticlty




DocuSign Envelope 1D: EB1623BC-9A89-470D7-8EE3-9086C6463329
Schedule of Values (Tenant Improvements)

PAGE 30OF ) PAGES

APPLICATION NO: 8
Cost Categories showm below are not ta be added to, or deviated from APPLICATION DATE:  6/30/2018
In 1abulations below, state amount for cach cntegory PERIOD TO:  6/30/2018
Use Column T on Contracts where vatiable retainage for line items may apply. PERIOD FROM:  4/30/2018
DaVita PROJECT NO: #01564
A B c D | E ¥ G H 1 J
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL Y BALANCE RETAINAGE DVA
NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS ‘THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED {G+C) TO FINISH (IFf VARTADLE Task
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED {C-G} RATE) Code
(D+E) MNOTIN TO DATE (A *G)
D ORE) (DHEH)
TENANT TOTALS _ T ] ,
1.1 jGeneral Requirements $38,307.00 $37,857.78 $449.22 $0.00 $38,307.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00
1.2 |Overhead and Profit $41,546.00 $41,060.00 $486.00 50.00 $41,546.00 100.00% 50.00 50.00
1.3 |Temp Utility Allowance $18,737.29 £18,737.29 50.00 $0.00 518,737.39 100.00% 30.00 §0.00
1.4 |Permit Allowance $3,641.00 $1,641.00 50.00 $0.00 $3,641.00 100.00% 30.00 $0.00
1.5 |Shell Testing Allowance ($5.000.00) (35,000.00) 50.00 $0.00 ($5,000.00) 100.00% 30.00 $0.00
3.1 |Concrete $3.750.00 $0.00 $3,750.00 50.00 $3,750.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
4.1 [Masonry $3.100.00 $0.00 $3,100.00 50.00 $3,100.00 100.00% $0.00 50.00
5.1 [Metals 35,453.00 $5,140.00 $313.00 50.00 $5,453.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
6.1 |Rough Carpentry §21,253.00 $20,311.00 $942,00 50.00 $21,253.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00
6.2 |Finish Carpentry & Cabinetry $80,549.00 $80,549.00 $0.00 50.00 $80,549.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
8.1 {Doors, Frames & Hardware $3,41500 $3,415.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,415.00 100.00% $0.00 30,00
8.3 {Glass & Glazing (Interior) $33,833.00 $33,833.00 50.00 $0.00 $33,832.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00
9.1 |Drywati and Framing - Insulation $108,998.00 $108,998.00 3000 $0.00 $108,998.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
9.2 |Ceilings $15,454.00 $15,454.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,454.00 100.00% $0.60 $0.00
9.3 |Flooring $61,807.00 $61,807.00 £0.00 $0.00 361,807.00 100.00% 30.00 $0.00
9.4 |Paints & Coatings $15,425.00 $15,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,425.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00
10.1 |Specialties $5,357.00 $5,357.00 $0.00 $0.60 $5,357.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
15.1 [HVAC Equip and Distribution $106,408.00 $106,408.00 $0.00 $0.00 $106,408.00 100.00% $0.00 50.00
15.2 |Plumbing {Tenant improvements) $187,498.00 $187,498.00 £0.00 50.00 $187.498.00 100.00% 50.00 $0.00
16.1 |Electrical §$79,273.50 $78,773.50 $500.00 50.00 $79,273.50 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
16.4 |Generator $11,985.00 $11,985.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,985.00 100.00% 30.00 3000
Change Order # 7 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Chenge Order # 7 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order 7 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Ordex i 7 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Change Order #f 7 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change QOrder # 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order # 7 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TENANT TOTALS $840,789.89 $831,249.67 $9.540.22 $0.00 $840,789.89 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 2.01
LIFE SAFTEY TOTALS $22,035.00 $22,035.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,035.00 100.00% $0.00 50.00 2.03
TOTAL 3862824 89 $853,284.67 $9,540.22 50.00 $862,824,89 100.00% $0.00 $0.00




DocuSign Envelope 1D: EB16238C-9A89-47D7-8EE3-2086C6463329
Project Costing Recap

TASK

IsChETIoN OF WORR

CIRANGE CRUER CATEQORY

({81

(LR
151
a2
153
15
162

164

General Requirements
Overeead and Profit
Demolitoa

Site Comstrctiorn

Sh= Unilites

She Remedixtion

Coocmis

Mzonry

Metals

Rowgh Caepentsy

Fizlsh Carpestry & Cabloeyy
Thermal & hefstore {raoflag)
Thermal Pratection {insvlation)
Docry, Frames & Hardware
Fotraoces & Siorefrant
Gass & Ghring

Drywall rd Fraing
Ceilinge

Flooring

Painty & Costings

i extinguisters

Ecetpmeat

Spechal Const, & Hazmw remed.
Conveying rysiems, elevators
HVAC
Pimbing Flumres & Equipmen
Fire Profection Piging
Elecrical

Fire Abrm Symen

Scvwrity Syrtem

Ceocraior

E106.400.00
5137,490.00

TOTALS (Bmx Contrech)
Qg Orten(TH

CILANGE DRDER CATEGURS

Change Order ¥ 7
Chungs Order £ 7
(Changs Order & 7
Change Order £
Clangs Onder #F
Chungs Ol 87
Chrogy Order B 7
Chaage Order 83
Ckaoge Order 8
Change Onder # 7
TUTALS wrdery]

3000
3000
30.00
50,00

5000
oo
000

ot

Chatge Grdvis (MBBI)

CILANGE (IRDER CATEGGRY

FRESFY
AREF!
FREET
WREFL
FREF1
FREF1
WREF!
KREF)
NREFY
MREF!

TOTALS (MBHI CO'a)

RREF!

_{Chwags Orders (Lfs Sefetz)

" | CHANGE GRDER CAYEGORY:

Change Onder 4 1
{Jange Order 4 7
Clange Order & 1
Change Order 4 T
Chmge Onder § 1
Changé Order 41
[Change Order # 7
Chimge drdar £ 1
[Changs Ovder K 7
| Change Orser v 7
TOTALS (110 Safety CO's)

w00

§6.00
5000
$0.00
10,00
5000
000

s060
5000

Totl Base Contracy

Tetd Chisger (T - 2.1

Tewl Changes {MRHS) - 2.7
To Clamges {Life Safwy} - 23

Tuitul ME Cuit!




